

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO – 1183


ANSWERED ON 28/07/2025


Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Awasiya Vidyalayas


1183. Shri G M Harish Balayogi:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Awasiya Vidyalayas (NSCBAVs) and hostels that have been sanctioned and are currently operational in the country particularly in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

(b) the details of sanctioned student strength, actual enrolment, and number of vacant teaching and non-teaching positions in each school and hostel, school and hostel-wise;

(c) the number of dropouts from NSCBAVs in the country particularly in Andhra Pradesh, during the last five years and the details of reported reasons for such dropouts, district-wise;

(d) the quantum of funds allocated, released and utilized for NSCBAVs and their hostels in the country particularly in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years, year and district-wise;

(e) whether the Government has received any proposals from the State Governments for the establishment and upgradation of NSCBAVs and hostels in the States; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the current status of such proposals?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a): 1201 Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Awasiya Vidyalayas (NSCBAVs) / Hostels


have been sanctioned in the country, out of which 1137 are operational. Details of NSCBAVs / Hostels sanctioned /operational in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise, as per information received from the State Government of Andhra Pradesh, are given in Annexure-I.


(b): As per information received from the State Government of Andhra Pradesh, details of sanctioned student strength, actual enrolment and number of vacant teaching and non-teaching positions in each school and hostel, school and hostel wise, are given in Annexure-II.


(c): As per information received from the State Government of Andhra Pradesh, there is no dropout from NSCBAVs in the State of Andhra Pradesh.


(d): As per information received from the State Government of Andhra Pradesh, details of funds allocated, released and utilized for NSCBAVs / hostels in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years, year-wise and district-wise, are given in Annexure-III.


(e) & (f): 37 proposals for establishment of NSCBAVs/Hostels and 30 proposals for upgradation of NSCBAVs /Hostels were received during 2025-26. These proposals were appraised as per the programmatic and financial norms of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme ‘Samagra Shiksha’. After appraisal, 27 proposals for establishment of NSCBAVs/Hostels and 30 proposals for upgradation of NSCBAVs/

Hostels were approved.


*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1183 ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH
BALAYOGI REGARDING NETAJI SUBHASH CHANDRA BOSE AWASIYA
VIDYALAYAS


Details of Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Awasiya Vidyalayas / Hostels sanctioned /operational in Andhra Pradesh, District-wise


S.

No

Block, District and Name of the Residential

School / Hostel

 Residential School

/ Hostel

Functioning

Status

1
Bheemili, Visakhapatnam, Sanghamitra Rural

Development Society
Residential School

operational

2 Bapulapadu, Krishna, Amma Nilayam Residential School operational

3 Allur, SPSR Nellore, Child Ashram Residential School operational

4

Arilova, Chinagadili, Visakhapatnam, Centre for

Rural Entrepreneurship Development and

Intigrated Training Society (CREDITS)

Hostel

operational

5 Anakapalli, Pratiba Educational Society Hostel operational

6 Nandyal, Star Society Hostel operational

7 Srikakulam, Helping Hands Association Hostel operational

8 Vizianagaram Hostel operational

9 Penamaluru, Krishna, Vasavya Mahila Mandali Hostel operational

10 Vijayawada(U), NTR, Navajeevan Bala Bhavan Hostel operational

11 Guntur, Vidya Mission Hostel operational

12 SPSR Nellore, Child and Police Project Hostel operational

13
Atmakur, SPSR Nellore, John grace Educational

& welfare society
Hostel

operational

14
Tirupati, Rural Educational & Agricultural Labour

Society (REALS)
Hostel

operational

15 Kadapa, Jesus Sustains organization Hostel operational

16
Kurnool, Poor people Development Social

Service Society
Hostel

operational

17
Adoni, Kurnool, Ananta Educational & Rural

Educational Development Society
Hostel

operational

18
Nuzvidu, Eluru, Ravicherla Integrated

Development & Education Society (RIDES)
Hostel

Operational from

this year (2025-

26)


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1183 ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH

BALAYOGI REGARDING NETAJI SUBHASH CHANDRA BOSE AWASIYA

VIDYALAYAS

Details of sanctioned strength, actual enrolment, and vacant teaching and non-

teaching posts in each Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Awasiya Vidyalayas /

Hostels

Sl.

No.
District

Sanctioned

strength

Enrol

ment

Teaching Non-Teaching

Sanctioned

Work

ing Vacant Sanctioned

Work

ing Vacant

1

Bheemili,

Visakhapatnam,

Sanghamitra

Rural

Development

Society

205 205 13 13 0 7 7 0

2

Bapulapadu,

Krishna, Amma

Nilayam

140 140 11 11 0 7 7 0

3

Allur, SPSR

Nellore, Child

Ashram

140 136 11 11 0 7 7 2

4

Arilova,

Chinagadili,

Visakhapatnam,

Centre for Rural

Entrepreneurship

Development

and Intigrated

Training Society

(CREDITS)

140 140 3 3 0 7 7 0

5

Anakapalli,

Pratiba

Educational

Society

140 140 3 3 0 7 7 0

6
Nandyal, Star

Society
140 130 3 3 0 7 7 0

7

Srikakulam,

Helping Hands

Association

70 70 3 3 0 7 7 0

8 Vizianagaram 70 30 3 1 2 7 2 5

9

Penamaluru,

Krishna,

Vasavya Mahila

Mandali

110 105 3 3 0 7 7 0


Sl.

No.
District

Sanctioned

strength

Enrol

ment

Teaching Non-Teaching

Sanctioned

Work

ing Vacant Sanctioned

Work

ing Vacant

10

Vijayawada(U),

NTR,

Navajeevan Bala

Bhavan

110 85 3 3 0 7 7 0

11
Guntur, Vidya

Mission
140 110 3 3 0 7 7 0

12

SPSR Nellore,

Child and Police

Project

110 110 3 3 0 7 7 0

13

Atmakur, SPSR

Nellore, John

grace

Educational &

welfare society

110 110 3 3 0 7 7 0

14

Tirupati, Rural

Educational &

Agricultural

Labour Society

(REALS)

110 86 3 3 0 7 7 0

15

Kadapa, Jesus

Sustains

organization

140 115 3 3 0 7 7 0

16

Kurnool, Poor

people

Development

Social Service

Society

110 110 3 3 0 7 7 0

17

Adoni, Kurnool,

Ananta

Educational &

Rural

Educational

Development

Society

110 60 3 3 0 7 7 0

18

Nuzvidu, Eluru,

Ravicherla

Integrated

Development &

Education

Society (RIDES)

50 50 3 3 0 7 7 0


ANNEXURE-III (Page 1 of 2)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1183 ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH

BALAYOGI REGARDING NETAJI SUBHASH CHANDRA BOSE AWASIYA

VIDYALAYAS

Details of funds allocated, released, and utilized for Netaji Subhash Chandra

Bose Awasiya Vidyalayas / Hostels in Andhra Pradesh, during last five years, year-wise and district-wise

(In Lakh Rupees)

District

Name

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Approved Released Expenditure Approved Released Expenditure Approved Released Expenditure

Residential Schools

Visakhapatnam 69.21 68.33 12.52 65.90 37.98 37.98 84.87 71.42 47.85

Krishna 69.21 68.33 12.87 56.38 30.15 23.24 64.18 57.00 26.23

SPSR Nellore 57.72 55.45 0.00 53.88 44.14 23.47 56.63 54.24 16.57

Hostels

Srikakulam 67.58 47.42 3.94 31.59 15.02 15.02 31.79 31.76 31.76

Vizianagaram 67.58 47.42 5.93 31.59 12.12 15.12 31.79 31.76 2.54

Visakhapatnam 67.58 47.42 6.74 31.59 15.02 15.02 31.79 31.76 15.51

Anakapalli 67.58 47.42 3.000 31.59 13.98 13.98 31.79 31.76 28.05

Krishna 67.58 47.42 9.48 31.59 12.395 12.39 31.79 31.76 11.61

NTR 67.58 47.42 9.48 31.59 12.395 10.000 31.79 31.76 17.85

Guntur 67.58 47.42 10.86 31.59 24.39 22.80 31.79 31.76 12.23

SPSR Nellore 67.58 47.42 0.000 31.59 25.45 18.45 31.79 31.76 0.00

SPSR Nellore 67.58 47.42 0.000 31.59 25.45 3.510 31.79 31.76 2.75

Tiupathi 67.58 47.42 0.000 31.59 10.95 26.51 31.79 31.76 9.59

YSR Kadapa 67.58 47.42 7.76 31.59 10.45 15.77 31.79 31.76 12.13

Kurnool 67.58 47.42 7.90 31.59 15.02 15.02 31.79 31.76 10.71

Kurnool 67.58 47.42 8.36 31.59 15.02 15.02 31.79 31.76 31.76

Nandyal 37.50 35.31 20.41 30.48 12.51 21.47 30.48 29.44 14.00


ANNEXURE-III (Page 2 of 2)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1183 ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH

BALAYOGI REGARDING NETAJI SUBHASH CHANDRA BOSE AWASIYA

VIDYALAYAS

Details of funds allocated, released, and utilized for Netaji Subhash Chandra

Bose Awasiya Vidyalayas / Hostels in Andhra Pradesh, during last five years, year-wise and district-wise

(In Lakh Rupees)

District Name

2023-24 2024-25

Approved Released Expenditure Approved Released Expenditure

Residential Schools

Visakhapatnam 84.72 83.1475 83.1475 84.31795 79.728 80.52

Krishna 56.23 56.2296 56.23 57.416 56.466 55.57

SPSR Nellore 56.23 56.2296 56.23 57.855 56.466 39.72

Hostels

Srikakulam 31.64 31.53 31.53 32.0875 31.17 31.38

Vizianagaram 31.64 31.53 21.47 32.0875 31.17 10.91

Visakhapatnam 39.05 39.01 37.83 39.805 38.43 36.54

Anakapalli 39.05 39.01 37.65 39.805 38.43 38.50

Krishna 31.64 31.53 31.53 32.0875 31.17 28.71

NTR 31.64 31.53 30.90 32.0875 31.17 21.27

Guntur 31.64 31.53 31.53 32.0875 31.17 28.69

SPSR Nellore 31.64 31.53 31.53 32.0875 31.17 30.22

SPSR Nellore 31.64 31.53 20.26 32.0875 31.17 25.32

Tiupathi 31.64 31.53 31.53 32.0875 31.17 28.93

YSR Kadapa 31.64 31.53 31.53 32.0875 31.17 27.90

Kurnool 31.64 31.53 25.08 32.0875 31.17 22.14

Kurnool 31.64 31.53 31.53 32.0875 31.17 31.13

Nandyal 39.05 39.01 39.01 39.805 38.43 35.92

*****

